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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On March 10, 1970, a complaint was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter called the Board, by Police Union, Local 724 Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called 
the Union, alleging that the City of New London, hereinafter called the City, has engaged and is engaging 
in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 7-470(a) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, 
hereinafter called the Act, in the following particulars: 
 

1. On March 9, 1970 in violation of Section 7-471(4), (a), (1) and (2) the Respondent, through its City 
Manager, stated to the President and Vice President of the Complainant, in substance: 
 
                   I am disturbed with Newspaper Releases. You have certain humanity 
                   as President but you are also a Police Officer. If you go beyond your  
                   immunity, I will have to take proper action against you as City Manager,  
                   and if the Council thinks I am not doing my job as City Manager, they  
                   can fire me. 
 
                   The City Manager repeated this statement twice. 
 

2. The last paragraph of the letter denying a Grievance states: 
 
                  "In fact, it is so clear as to cause doubt as to your motives in filing the  
                   grievance and making the protest public. The attendent publicity  
                  surrounding your actions has done considerable damage to the Police  
                  Department, your City and the Office of City Manager. I consider your 
                  actions irresponsible.” 



 
3. On March 9, 1970 the respondent, through its City Manager, suspended a Lieutenant while a 

petition is pending for the affiliation of Lieutenants with this unit of employees. 
 
After all preliminary administrative steps were duly taken, the matter came on for a hearing before the 
Board on August 14, 1970, at the Labor Department Building in Wethersfield, Connecticut, at which both 
parties appeared and were represented. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following findings of 
fact and conclusions of law. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. At all times material hereto the Union has been the exclusive bargaining agent for policemen 
within the bargaining unit. 
 

2. At the time of the events leading up to the present charge this unit consisted of the following 
classifications within the New London Police Department: Police Detective Sergeant; Police 
Sergeant; Police Detective; Supervisor of Policewomen; Police Corporal; Patrolman. 
 

3. At all times material hereto there has been in effect a collective bargaining agreement between the 
Union and the City. Article XXIX (Promotions) reads as follows: 
 
                   "Section 1: Any promotional vacancy occurring within the Bargaining Unit 
                   shall be filled on a seniority basis, provided that the senior employee so  
                   designated for promotion shall be qualified in the opinion of the appointing  
                   authority for the filling of such vacancy.” 
 

4. Charles Francis Driscoll was the City Manager of New London on March 5, 1970, and had held that 
position for about eight months. He has continued to hold that position at all times since March 5. 
 

5. On or about March 4, 1970, Driscoll promoted John J. Crowley to the position of Police Captain 
which had recently become vacant. 
 

6. Before his promotion Crowley had been Sergeant, a member of the bargaining unit. At that time he 
was junior to six members of the department with the rank of Sergeant or Lieutenant. Three of 
these were within the bargaining unit; three of them were Lieutenants and not at that time within 
the bargaining unit. There was at that time pending before the Board a Union petition to add the 
classification of Police Lieutenant to the bargaining unit, and this petition was subsequently 
granted by the Board. 
 

7. At no time material hereto has the classification of Police Captain been within the bargaining unit. 
 

8. On March 5, 1970, the Union filed with the Chief of Police a grievance, of which the following is the 
gist: 
 
                     Statement of grievance: This grievance is being submitted to you by  
                     Local #724, and Council 15, in behalf of all employees in the bargaining 
                     unit who are agrieved (sic) because the City of New London is violating 
                     Article XXIX of Promotions. A Junior Sergeant has been selected for  
                     appointment as Captain without consideration of past experiences 



                     which are binding on the City in the absence of any negotiated change in  
                     the contract and contrary to the rights of others with seniority within  
                     the bargaining unit. 
 

9. At all times material hereto Charles Alloway, a Patrolman, has been president of the Union. As 
such he signed the grievance set forth in paragraph 8. 
 

10. On March 5, 1970, there appeared an article on the front page of the New London Day under the 
headline: "N. L. Police Rebel at Crowley Appointment." Above the headline was the caption 
"Favoritism Charge Leveled.” Under it appeared the sub-headline: “Union Plans Protest Action.” 
The article was continued on the second page under the caption: "N. L. Police in Uproar Over 
Crowley Selection." 
 

11. The only statements in this article expressly attributed to Alloway were that he "said his group is 
grieving the appointment to protect the senior men in the bargaining unit;" that the grievance 
“will be based on Section 29 of the union agreement with the city;" and that “William Wilson, of 
Council 15, has recommended the grievance proceeding." The only other statements which might 
suggest to a reasonable reader such attribution were that Allway had notified Charles G. Davidson, 
Chief of Police, that "the Union will protest [the promotion] to the state Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration," and that "This action has the unanimous support of the local's seven-man grievance 
committee." 
 

12. Other statements recounted in the article which accused Driscoll of favoritism and of hurting 
police morale were expressly attributed to Police Lieutenant Edwin S. Harkins who was not then 
within the bargaining unit. Alloway had no part in composing the headlines and no one would 
reasonably think he had. 
 

13. On March 6, 1970, an article in the Day headed "Police Map Next Move on Seniority," announced 
that the Union "will seek the support of the Central Labor Council's 22 unions," and that "Alloway 
… said he [and others] … will present the union's grievance at the next council meeting in about 
two weeks." The article continued: "Alloway said the union is concerned not only because 
seniority was not followed, but because of portions of … Driscoll's 1970-71 budget message which 
apparently pose a threat to unions. He referred to statements Driscoll made about the need to 
develop new approaches to promotions, worked out in the community rather than by the unions 
and state labor representatives.” 
 
This article also told of contemplated legal action by one of the senior men passed over by the 
promotion but contained no other statement attributed to Alloway. 
 

14. On March 7, 1970, an article appeared in the Norwich Bulletin headed “Union Backs Crowley 
Promotion,” which stated that 40 out of 53 patrolmen had "thrown their full "weight behind the 
promotion of Sgt. John J. Crowley" to the rank of Captain. The article also refers to the Union's 
efforts to "seek support of the Central Labor Council's 22 unions." 
 

15. The source for this article was no one authorized to speak for the Union. Because of the statements 
contained in it Alloway caused to be circulated among Union members a petition to be signed by 
those supporting the Union's grievance which was signed by "over" a majority of Union members. 
Articles appeared in the Day and the Bulletin telling of this petition. The Day also quoted Alloway 
as saying that “over" a "majority of the membership" support the Union's position. 
 

16. On March 9, 1970, Driscoll summoned Alloway and Dominic Bonanno, Vice-President of the Union, 



to his office, and told Alloway that he (Driscoll) was disturbed with the newspaper releases. He 
stated that Alloway "had a certain immunity as President of the Union, but that [he] was also a 
police officer," and that if he went beyond his immunity Driscoll "would have to take proper action 
against" Alloway. By "proper action" Driscoll meant disciplinary action and Alloway so understood 
the term. Driscoll thought that the conduct of Alloway, described above, "was the kind of conduct 
which [he was] prepared to discipline … if it persisted." (Tr.56). He believed that Alloway was 
getting involved with the City Manager's affairs in which he had no business because Alloway was 
a subordinate of Driscoll's and worked for him. (Tr.36). 
 

17. At the time of the conversation described in paragraph 16, supra, Driscoll handed Alloway a letter 
(addressed to Alloway as President of the Union) denying the grievance on the ground that the 
position to which Crowley was promoted was not within the bargaining unit so that the 
appointment was "beyond your jurisdiction" and "solely within the City Manager's area of 
discretion under the Charter and Ordinance of the City." The position thus taken was described as 
"perfectly clear," and the letter ended with the following paragraph: "In fact it is so clear as to 
cause doubt as to your motives in filing the grievance and making the protest public. The 
attendent (sic) publicity surrounding your actions has done considerable damage to the Police 
Department, your City and the Office of City Manager. I consider your actions irresponsible." The 
letter was signed by Driscoll, "City Manager." 
 

18. Driscoll's purpose in calling the meeting of March 9, 1970, was in his own words, "to answer the 
grievance and, again, put an end to what I termed was a circus." (Tr.30). 
 

19. Immediately after the meeting described in paragraph 16, supra, Driscoll suspended Lieutenant 
Harkins for his statements to the press. 
 

20. Two Lieutenants and a Sergeant who claimed to be prejudiced by Crowley’s promotion brought an 
action in the Superior Court against the City Manager and the City claiming that Crowley's 
promotion constituted a breach of the collective bargaining agreement between the City and the 
Union and seeking an injunction against the permanent filling of the vacancy in the position of 
Police Captain until these plaintiffs should have had opportunity to exhaust their administrative 
remedies in pursuing the grievance procedure through arbitration. The Superior Court denied 
relief and upheld the City's position. In the course of this opinion Judge Farskey said: 
 

 "Article XXIX covers promotional vacancies. A promotional vacancy is 
any vacancy which could be filled by promotion from an inferior office. 
Such vacancies can occur in any office except that of patrolman. Such 
vacancies are to be filled on a seniority basis if they occur within the 
bargaining unit. At the time of trial the bargaining unit included the 
offices ranging from patrolman to police detective sergeant; subsequent 
to the trial the office of lieutenant was also included. The office of captain 
is not included. To construe Article XXIX as applicable to promotional 
vacancies occurring both within and without the bargaining unit is to 
modify, by construction, the express terms of the agreement and this the 
arbitrators could not do. This being so, it is idle to suggest that a party 
has a right to submit to arbitrators an issue which they are powerless to 
determine. The plaintiffs cannot give the arbitrators a power denied 
them by the agreement under the guise of presenting a conflict 
concerning the interpretation of its provisions. It follows, therefore, that 
the collective bargaining agreement is not applicable to the filling of 
vacancies in the office of police captain.” 

 



A notice of intention to appeal from the ruling of the Superior Court to 
the Supreme Court has been filed. 

   
21. The grievance described in paragraph 8, supra, was filed in good faith and upon the 

recommendation of the Union's International Business Representative. 
 

22. After the meeting of March 9, 1970, described in paragraphs 16-18, supra, Alloway has taken no 
action which Driscoll thought was "unrelated to our Union relationship" and no disciplinary action 
has in fact been taken against Alloway. Driscoll testified: "Our relationship, subsequent to this 
meeting, has been much better. So I think that we have all gained from the incident.” (Tr. 37). 
 

23. Driscoll' s position at the hearing may fairly be summed up by the following excerpt from his 
testimony: "It is an internal affair of the Union to do whatever it wants to relative to union matters 
exclusively or Union-City matters, but we are discussing here, in my opinion, a matter within my 
prerogative." (Tr.47). (Emphasis supplied). At another point Driscoll stated that "to have 
subordinates sticking their noses in, if you will, into affairs that do not concern them, does harm to 
the efficiency of the police department." (Tr. 35). Driscoll conceded that the Union has the right to 
take "strong stands (in grievances) but not if the stand is palpably and clearly wrong and if it 
involves embarrassing newspaper publicity. 
 

24. There was no evidence that Alloway's conduct as patrolman in any way merited discipline. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The filing of the grievance described in paragraph 8 of the Findings of Fact constituted conduct 
protected by Section 7-468(a) and (c) of the Act. 
 

2. The fact that a grievance is determined to be ill-founded by the appropriate authority does not 
deprive the filing and processing of the grievance of the Act's protection if the grievance was filed 
in good faith. 
 

3. Temperate and accurate press releases by the Union or the Municipal Employer concerning the 
filing and processing of good faith grievances under a collective bargaining agreement are (under 
the circumstances disclosed by the evidence in this case) appropriate means to pursue objectives 
protected by the Act. 
 

4. The Union's seeking cooperation from other unions in support of the position taken in its 
grievance was an appropriate means to pursue objectives protected by the Act. 
 

5. The circulation of the petition described in paragraph 15 of the Findings of Fact was a reasonable 
response to the unauthorized newspaper release described in paragraph 14 of the Findings and 
was reasonably incidental to conduct protected by the Act. 
 

6. Driscoll's threat to take disciplinary action against Alloway constituted (under the circumstances 
of this case) a prohibited practice in violation of Section 7-470(a)(1) of the Act. 
 

7. Where a Union officer is also the employee of a Municipal Employer, the imposition of discipline, 
or the threat of such imposition, upon such employee for union activity (as distinguished from the 
performance of his duties as employee), constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(1) of the Act 
unless such activity is pursued in bad faith and for ulterior purposes, or unless it is illegal activity. 
 



8. Alloway's conduct as shown by the evidence was pursued in good faith to further legitimate union 
objectives, and did not involve illegal or improper means. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The City Manager's position in the present case is understandable. He made a promotion which he 
believed he had a right to make without being bound by the Contract's seniority provisions. And he no 
doubt believed the promotion to be a meritorious one in the best interests of the Police Department and 
the City. When the Union challenged the promotion as violative of the Contract's seniority provisions, the 
Manager felt that this claim was so clearly at variance with the Contract language as to betoken bad faith, 
coupled as it was with the attendant publicity. Moreover the Manager's position on the merits (that the 
Contract in no way limited the Manager's power to make the questioned promotion) was upheld later by 
the Superior Court.  
 
Before the court decision was handed down, the Manager threatened the Union President with 
disciplinary action if he persisted in the kind of conduct he had been engaging in. 
 
If the City's position is upheld, we believe that this would carry a serious threat to the independence 
which Union officials must have if they are to protect the rights of Union members fearlessly. Local union 
officials are usually subordinate employees of the employer, and any discipline meted out to them as 
employees because of conduct performed by union officials will tend to destroy their independence and 
effectiveness as union officials and undermine the strength of the union. Driscoll himself conceded that 
the Union and its officers had a right to be wrong, and this must be so. If a Union official had to take the 
risk of personal discipline every time a grievance embarrassed the employer and turned out to be ill-
founded, none very bold or the irresponsible would be willing to incur the dangers which the filing of 
grievances would entail. In order that justice be done in labor relations, labor representatives must feel 
free to present all claims and grievances which are made in good faith, even though some of them are 
decided adversely to the Union. 
 
The City urges a distinction between the ordinary case where the Union's claim simply turns out to have 
been wrong and a case where it is clearly wrong and also embarrassing to the City. And it points to the 
fact that the Superior Court has found that the grievance of March 5 did not present a question doubtful 
enough to warrant its submission to an arbitrator. Although this ruling is being appealed we shall assume 
its correctness for the purpose of the discussion. The assumption, however, does not help the City. For 
one thing, when the Manager threatened discipline, this court decision had not yet been made; the 
Manager then had only his own opinion to go on and since he is human and was also interested in the 
result, this was inevitably a fallible opinion though it turned out in the event to have been right. Moreover 
we do not think that the test proposed by the City is the proper one for determining when activity 
performed in the name of the Union may properly subject a union officer to discipline as a "subordinate 
employee." We do not hold that there could never be such a case. It may be that if a union officer acts in 
bad faith to embarrass the employer by a grievance he knows to be groundless, he is properly subject to 
discipline. And it may be that lack of substantial grounds in fact affords some evidence of such 
knowledge. But in the present case we are satisfied from all the evidence (including demeanor) that 
Alloway in fact believed the grievance was right, however mistaken he may have been in that belief. In 
such a case we hold that the union official's conduct falls within the protection of the Act even if it seems 
to the City officials and, later, to a court or a board to have involved a clearly untenable legal position. 
Only thus, we believe, can the Union’s right to pursue mistaken claims as well as correct ones be 
safeguarded. 
 
It is true that Driscoll believed that Alloway was acting in bad faith and we are satisfied that this belief 
was sincerely entertained. But that is not enough to justify discipline or threat of discipline. The City 



Manager takes the risk that his belief turns out to be right. Otherwise the independence of union officials 
would be put at the mercy of the subjective feelings of his adversary formed in the heat of controversy. 
This, we find, would be subversive to the purposes of the Act. 
 
At the Ume he threatened Alloway with disciplinary action, Driscoll was understandably nettled by the 
newspaper publicity which he felt was precipitated by the Union grievance and its release to the papers. 
Some of the statements and headlines probably seemed offensive to Driscoll, but so far as appears from 
the evidence the statements attributable to Alloway himself were temperate and either accurate 
statements of fact or correct and proper statements of the Union's point of view. Since the whole matter 
was properly one of public concern there was nothing improper in making it public through the press. 
And this is true whether the appointment lay within Driscoll's prerogative or was governed by the 
Contract. The people of New London had a right to know the facts and the claims of interested parties 
about a matter so important to them as the appointment of a Captain of Police, no matter where the legal 
authority to make the appointment resided. 
 
The Union's complaint also charges as a prohibited practice the City's action in suspending Lieutenant 
Harkins while a petition for the affiliation of Lieutenants with this unit of employees was pending. No 
particular point of this was made at the hearing and indeed it was only on redirect examination of 
Driscoll by the City's counsel at the end of the hearing that any competent evidence of this suspension 
was introduced. Under the circumstances we interpret this charge in the complaint as incidental to and as 
background for the charge based on the threats made to Alloway rather than as an independent claim for 
relief on Harkins' own behalf. Harkins did not testify at the hearing and he was not a member of the 
bargaining unit when the suspension took place. We have therefore considered his suspension only as as 
adding emphasis and significance to the threats made to Alloway. 
 

O  R  D  E  R 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the powers 
vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations under the authority of Section 7-471(4)(B) of 
the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is 
 
ORDERED, that the City of New London shall: 
 

I. Cease and desist from imposing or threatening to impose discipline upon the President or other 
officers of the Union for engaging in conduct protected by Section 7-468 of the Act even where, in 
the City's opinion, said conduct is in pursuance of a mistaken or legally groundless claim, except 
where 

(a) said claim is in fact made in bad faith and for a purpose ulterior to legitimate union 
objectives, or 
 

(b) said conduct involves illegal or tortious acts. 
 

II. Take the following action which the Board finds will effectuate the policies of the Act: 
 
                           Post immediately, in a conspicuous place "where the employees 
                           in the bargaining unit customarily assemble, and leave posted  
                           for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days from the date of posting, 
                           a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety, together with a  
                           notice to employees affixed thereon that: 
 
The Municipal Employer will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 



desist in paragraph I of this Order. 
 

III. Notify the Connecticut State Board of labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, 06109, within twenty (20) days of the receipt of 
this Decision and Order of the steps the Municipal Employer has taken to comply with this Order. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 


